
Draft  
 

 
[To be published in the Gazette of India Extraordinary Part II 

Section 3 Sub-section (ii)] 
 

Government of India 
Ministry of Steel 

 

New Delhi, the ……… 2020   
 

Order 
 

S.O. -------- (E). - In exercise of the powers conferred by 
section 16 of the Bureau of Indian Standards Act 2016 (11 of 
2016) the Central Government is of the opinion that it is 
necessary or expedient so to do in the public interest, after 
consulting the Bureau hereby makes the following order namely:- 
 
1. Short title commencement and application. –  

I. This order may be called the Steel and Steel Products 
(Quality Control) Second Order, 2020. 

II. It shall come into force on the date of its publication in 
the Official Gazette.  

III. It shall apply to steel and steel products specified in 
column (3) of Table 1 except steel and steel products for 
export which conform to any other specification required 
by a foreign buyer.  

 

2. Conformity to standards and essential requirements.- (a)  Every  
steel and steel product, specified in column (3) of  Table 1, 
shall conform to the corresponding Indian standards specified 
in column (2) of the said Table  with effect from the dates 
specified in column (5) thereof.  

 

3. Compulsory use of Standard Mark.- Every steel and steel 
products specified in column (3) of Table 1 shall bear the 
Standard Mark under a license from the Bureau as per Scheme–I 
of Schedule–II of the Bureau of Indian Standards (Conformity 
Assessment) Regulations 2018. 

 
4. Certification and enforcement authority.- The Bureau shall be 

the certifying and enforcing authority in respect of the steel 
and steel products specified in this order. 

 

5. Penalty for contravention. - Any person who contravenes any of 
the provisions of this order shall be punishable under the 
provisions of the BIS Act, 2016. 

 

6. Date of effect of amendment or revision in Indian Standards.-
This order shall apply to any amendment or revision made by the 
Bureau to any of the Indian Standards specified in Table 1 with 
effect from the date notified by the Bureau in this behalf. 



Table 1 
 

Sl. 
No. 

   Indian 
Standards 

Steel or 
steel 

products 

Indian Trades 
Classification (Harmonized 

System) Codes ITC(HS) 

Date of 
implementa 

tion 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

1.    IS 
412:1975 

Specification 
For Expanded 
Metal Steel 
Sheets For 
General 
Purpose  

72083830 
72083930 
72085330 
72085340 
72085390 
72085430 
72085440 
72085490 
72089000 
72091520 
72091530 

 

72091590
72091620
72091630 
72091690 
72091720 
72091730 
72091790 
72091820 
72091830 
72091890 
72092520 

 

72092530 
72092590 
72092620 
72092630 
72092690 
72092720 
72092730 
72092790 
72099000 

 

To be 
notified 
later 

2.  IS 2100: 
1970 

Specification 
For Steel 
Billets Bars 
And Sections 
For Boilers  

72071120 
72071190 
72071220 
72071290 
72071910 
72071920 
72071990 
72072010 
72072090 
72241000 
72249040 

72249091 
72249099 
72141090 
72142090 
72119090 
72149110 
72149190 
72149990 
72155010 
72155090 
72159090 

72283029 
72284000 
72285090 
72286099 
72287011 
72287012 
72287021 
72287022 
72254011 
72119011 

To be 
notified 
later 

3.  IS 2589: 
1975 

Specification 
For Hard Drawn 
Steel Wire For 
Upholstery 
Springs 

72292000 
72299011 
72299012 
72299013 
72299014 
72299015 
72299016 
72299031 

72299032 
72299033 
72299034 
72299040 
72299051 
72299052 
72299053 
72299054 

72299059 
72299070 
72299090 
721710 
721720 
721730 
72179099 

To be 
notified 
later 

4.  IS 3298: 
1981 

Specification 
For Mild Steel 
Rivet Bars For 
Ship Building  

72071120 
72071190 
72071220 
72071290 
72071910 
72071920 
72071990 
72072010 
72072090 
72249099 

72141090 
72142090 
72149110 
72149190 
72149990 
72155010 
72155090 
72159090 
72283019 
72283029 

72284000 
72285090 
72286099 
72287011 
72287012 
72287021 
72287022 
73182300 
73182990 

To be 
notified 
later 



Sl. 
No. 

   Indian 
Standards 

Steel or 
steel 

products 

Indian Trades 
Classification (Harmonized 

System) Codes ITC(HS) 

Date of 
implementa 

tion 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

5.  IS 4072: 
1975 

Specification 
For Steel For 
Spring Washers 

72141010 
72142010 
72149910 
72149990 
72253010 

72269953 
72279020 
72283022 
72283029 
72286092 

72286099 
72288090 
72299032 
72299040 

To be 
notified 
later 

6.  IS 8510 : 
1977 
 
 
 
 

Part-1 
 
 

Part-2 
 
 

Part-3 

Specification 
For Tinned 
Steel Wire For 
Banding Of 
Armatures And 
Rotors  
Part 1: for 
General 
Requirement 
Part 2: for 
magnetic 
banding wires 
Part 3: for 
banding non 
magnetic wire 

72173010 
72173020 
72173030 
72179099 
72299011 

  To be 
notified 
later 

      
7.  IS 8563: 

1977 
Specification 
For Half Round 
Mild Steel 
Wire For The 
Manufacture of 
Split Pins 

72179011 
72299014 
72299051 
72299090 

  To be 
notified 
later 

8.  IS 8564: 
1977 

Specification 
For Steel Wire 
For Nipples 
For Spokes 

72171010 
72171020 
72171030 
72179019 
72179091 

72179099 
72292000 
72299031 
72299032 
72299033 

72299034 
72299040 
72299059 
72299090 

To be 
notified 
later 

9.  IS8565: 
1977 

Specification 
For Heald Wire 

72171010 
72171020 
72171030 
72179019 
72179091 
72179099 

72292000 
72299031 
72299032 
72299033 
72299034 

72299040 
72299051 
72299052 
72299059 
72299090 

To be 
notified 
later 

10. IS8566: 
1977 

Specification 
For Steel Wire 
For Reeds 

72171010 
72171020 
72171030 
72179019 
72179091 

72179099 
72292000 
72299031 
72299032 
72299033 

72299034 
72299040 
72299059 
72299090 

To be 
notified 
later 

11. IS8917: 
1978 

Specification 
For Steel 
Plates For 
Galvanizing 
Pots 

72082510 
72082610                  
72082620 
72082710                                                                   

72083910 
72083920                                                       
72084010 
72085310 

72092610 
72092690 
72092710                       
72092790 

To be 
notified 
later 



Sl. 
No. 

   Indian 
Standards 

Steel or 
steel 

products 

Indian Trades 
Classification (Harmonized 

System) Codes ITC(HS) 

Date of 
implementa 

tion 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

72082720 
72083610 
72084020 
72085110                                                                 
72085120 
72085210                   
72085220 
72083620                                                                
72083710                                                                   
72083720                                                
72083810                                                            
72083820 

72085320 
72085410                       
72085420                       
72089000                       
72091510                       
72091610                       
72091790                       
72091710                       
72091810                       
72091890                                                                
72092510                                                                   
72092590 

72092810                                             
72099000 
72111300 
72111420 
72111490 
72111920 
72111990 
72112320 
72112390 
72112920 
72112990 
72119090 

12. IS9442: 
1980 

Specification 
For Hot Rolled 
Steel Plates, 
Sheets And 
Strips For 
Manufacture of 
Agricultural 
Tillage Discs 

720825 
720826 
720827 
720836 
720837 
720838 
720839 
720840 
720851 
720852 

720853 
720854 
72089000 
72111300 
72111420 
72111440 
72111450 
72111490 
721911                         
721921 

721922 
721923 
721924                         
721931  
721932 
721933 
721934 
721935 
721990 

To be 
notified 
later 

13. IS9485: 
1980 

Specification 
For Cold-
Reduced And 
Hot-Rolled 
Carbon Steel 
Sheet For 
Porcelain 
Enamelling 

72082530                       
72082590 
72082630                     
72082690 
72082730                     
72082790 
72083630                
72083690 
72083730                    
72083790 
72083830                   
72083890 
72083930          
72083990 
72084030                    
72084090 
72085130 

72085190 
72085230                      
72085290 
72085330 
72099000 
72085390                                                              
72085430 
72085490 
72089000 
72091520                      
72091590 
72091620                      
72091690 
72091720                   
72091790 
72091820                
72091890              

 

72092520 
72092590 
72092620                    
72092690 
72092720                   
72092790 
72092820 
72092890 
72111440 
72111490 
72111940 
72111990 
72112340 
72112390 
72112940 
72112990 
72119090 

To be 
notified 
later 

14. IS10794:1
984 

Specification 
For Mild Steel 
Wire For 
Cottar Pins 

72299014 
72299051 
72299059 
72299031 
72299032 

72299033 
72299034 
72299040 
72299090 

 

72299051 
72179011 
72179019 
72179099 

To be 
notified 
later 



Sl. 
No. 

   Indian 
Standards 

Steel or 
steel 

products 

Indian Trades 
Classification (Harmonized 

System) Codes ITC(HS) 

Date of 
implementa 

tion 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

15. IS12262:1
988 

Specification 
For 
Trapezoidal 
Steel Wire For 
Springs 
Washers 

72299013 
72299052 
72179019 

72179099 
72299040 

 

72299059 
72299090 

To be 
notified 
later 

16. IS12313: 
1988 
 

Specification 
For Hot-Dip 
Terne Coated 
Carbon Steel 
Sheets 

72102000 
72109090 
72121010 
72101190 
72101290 

 

72103090 
72104900 
72106900 

 

72121090 
72125010 
72125090 
72122090 
72123090 

 

To be 
notified 
later 

17. IS15911:2
010 

Structural 
Steel 
(Ordinary 
Quality)-
Specification 

72082510 
72082520 
72082690 
72082710 
72082720 
72082730 
72082740 
72082790 
72083610 
72083910 
72083920 
72083930 
72083940 
72083990 
72085110 
72085120 
72085130 
72085140 
72111420 
72111430 
72111440 
72111450 
72111460 
72111490 
72119012 
72119090 

72139190 
72083620 
72083630 
72083640 
72083690 
72083710 
72083720 
72083730 
72083820 
72083830 
72083840 
72083890 
72085190 
72085210 
72085220 
72085230 
72085240 
72085290 
72085310 
72085320 
72085330 
72085340 
72085390 
72089000 
72111300 
72119090 

72139190 
72083620 
72083630 
72083640 
72083690 
72083710 
72083720 
72083730 
72083820 
72083830 
72083840 
72083890 
72085190 
72085210 
72085220 
72085230 
72085240 
72085290 
72085310 
72085320 
72085330 
72085340 
72085390 
72089000 
72111300 

To be 
notified 
later 

18. IS4430: 
1979 

Specification 
For Mould 
Steels  

72286011 
72286012 
72241000 
72249040 
72249010 

72249030 
72249091                                                                           
72249020 
72249099 

72283024 
72283029                                                         
72286094                                                                             
72286099 

To be 
notified 
later 



Sl. 
No. 

   Indian 
Standards 

Steel or 
steel 

products 

Indian Trades 
Classification (Harmonized 

System) Codes ITC(HS) 

Date of 
implementa 

tion 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

19. IS4431: 
1979 

Specification 
For Carbon And 
Carbon 
Manganese Free 
Cutting Steels 

72071120 
72071190 
72071220 
72071290 
72071910 
72071920 
72071990 
72072010 
72072090 
72131010 
72131090 
72141090 

72142090 
72149110 
72149190 
72149990 
72282000 
72288090 
72151000 
72155010 
72155090 
72159090 
72241000 
72249040 

72249091 
72249099 
72283029 
72284000 
72285090 
72286093 
72286099 
72287011 
72287012 
72287021 
72287022 

To be 
notified 
later 

20. IS4432: 
1988 

Specification  
For Case 
Hardening 
Steels  

72072020 
72241000                                                                               
72071290 
72071120                                                                           
72071190                                                                                                           
72071220                                                  
72071910                                                                                    
72071290 

72071990                                                                             
72072010 
72072090                                                                                                         
72141090 
72149190                                                                                  
72149990 
72155090 
72159090 

72249040 
72249091 
72249099 
72282000 
72283029 
72284000 
72285090 
72286099 

To be 
notified 
later 

21. IS 5518: 
1996 

Steels For Die 
Blocks For 
Drop Forging 
Specification  

72249010 
72249020 
72249030 
72249040 
72281090 

72241000 
72283019 
72283029 
72283011 
72283024 

72286011 
72286012 
72286094                                
72286099 

To be 
notified 
later 

22. IS 8748: 
1978 

Specification 
For 
Forged/Rolled 
CTC Segments 

72189100 
72189990                                                       
72210011 
72210012 
72210019 
72210090 
72221111 
72221112 
72221119 
72221191 
72221192 

72221199 
72221911 
72221912 
72221919 
72221991 
72221992 
72221999 
72222011 
72222012 
72222019 

 

72222091 
72222092 
72222099 
72223011 
72223012 
72223019 
72223091 
72223092 
72223099 
72189910 

 

To be 
notified 
later 

23. IS 12145: 
1987 

Specification 
For Quenched 
And Tempered 
Alloy Steel 
Forgings For 
Pressure 
Vessels 

72249040 
72249099 
72259900 

 

72254011 
72254012 

72253090                              
72254019 

To be 
notified 
later 

24. IS 13387: 
1992 

Tool Steel 
Forgings For 
Metal Forming 
- 

72249010 
72249020 
72249030 

72283011 
72283019 
72283024 

72286011 
72286012 
72286094 

To be 
notified 
later 



Sl. 
No. 

   Indian 
Standards 

Steel or 
steel 

products 

Indian Trades 
Classification (Harmonized 

System) Codes ITC(HS) 

Date of 
implementa 

tion 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

Specification 72249040                            
72241000 

72283029 
 

72286099 

25. IS14698:1
999 

Carbon And Low 
Alloy Billets, 
Blooms, Slabs 
And Bars For 
Manufacture Of 
Shell Bodies 
And Proof 
Shots Used In 
Defence 
Services-
Specification 

72071120 
72071130 
72071190 
72071210 
72071220 
72071230 
72071290 
72071920 

72071990 
72072010 
72072030 
72072090 
72141090 
72149110 
72149190 

 

72149990 
72155090 
72155010 
72159090                            
72241000 
72249091 
72249099 

To be 
notified 
later 

26. IS/ISO 
11951 : 
1995 

Cold-Reduced 
Black plate in 
Coil Form For 
the Production 
of Tin Plate 
or 
Electrolytic 
Chromium/ 
Chromium Oxide 
- Coated Steel 

72101110                       
72101190                                 
72101210                              
72101290 
72121010 
72121090 
72091520 
72091590 
72091530 
72091620 

72091690 
72091720 
72091730 
72091790 
72091820 
72091830 
72091890 
72092520 
72092530 
72092590 

72092620 
72092630 
72092690 
72092720 
72092730 
72092790 
72092820 
72092830 
72092890 

To be 
notified 
later 

27. IS 3930: 
1994 

Flame And 
Induction 
Hardening 
Steels - 
Specification 

72249091                 
72249090               
72281010 
72281090 
72283011 
72283019 

72283024 
72284000 
72283021 
72283029 
72283023 
72285090 

72286011 
72286012 
72286091 
72286093 
72286094                                     
72286099 

To be 
notified 
later 

28. IS 5478: 
1969 

Specification 
For Thermostat 
Metal Sheet 
and Strip 

72125090                                                        
72126000                             
72169990 

72121090 
72122090 

 

72123090 
72125090 

To be 
notified 
later 

29. IS:13352: 
2004 

Stock for 
Forgings 
produced from 
Continuously 
Cast Blooms, 
Billets and  
Slabs- 
Specification 

72071120 
72071190 
72071220 
72071290 
72071910 
72071920 
72071990 
72072010 
72072090 
72141090 
72142090 
72149110 
72149190 

72241000 
72249040 
72249091 
72249099 
72271000 
72272000 
72279010 
72279020 
72279030 
72279040 
72279050 
72279060 
72279090 

72283022 
72283023 
72283024 
72283029 
72284000 
72285010 
72285090 
72286011 
72286012 
72286091 
72286092 
72286093 
72286094 

To be 
notified 
later 



Sl. 
No. 

   Indian 
Standards 

Steel or 
steel 

products 

Indian Trades 
Classification (Harmonized 

System) Codes ITC(HS) 

Date of 
implementa 

tion 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

72149990 
72155010 
72155090 
72159090 

72281010 
72281090 
72282000 
72283021 

72286099 
72288010 
72288020 
72288090 

30. IS:16644: 
2018 

Stress-
Relieved, Low 
Relaxation 
Steel Wire 
for Pre-
stressed 
Concrete — 
Specification 

72171010 
72171020 
72171030 
72172010 
72172020 

72172030 
72173010 
72173020 
72173030 
72179011 

 

72179012 
72179013 
72179019 
72179091 
72179099 

To be 
notified 
later 

  
[F. No. 1(8)/2020-TD] 

 
 

(Rasika Chaube) 
Additional Secretary to the Government of India 

 
 

 


